## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-1**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO MAKE APPLICATION FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program is a flexible program that provides communities with resources to address a wide range of unique community development needs; and

**WHEREAS**, the Lake County Commissioners, as funding permits, allocates CDBG funds pursuant to an application process from communities within Lake County; and

WHEREAS, the Council agrees that it is in the best interests of the City and its residents to authorize the Mayor to make application to the Lake County Commissioners and request CDBG funds to the following proposed projects: installation of new rubber mulch at the City playground, purchase of a new generator for use in the City Senior Center, and the design or installation of ADA compliant sidewalks on Vine Street.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, COUNTY OF LAKE, AND STATE OF OHIO:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Willowick hereby authorizes the Mayor to make application to the Lake County Commissioners to request funds from the CDBG program for the following proposed projects: installation of new rubber mulch at the City playground, purchase of a new generator for use in the City Senior Center, and the design or installation of ADA compliant sidewalks on Vine Street.
- Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were conducted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such actions were conducted in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 123 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick.
- <u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, welfare and dignity of the residents of the City of Willowick in that it supports to daily operation of the City Service Department; wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

<b>PASSED</b> :, 2024	
CUDMITTED to the Mayor for his arrays 1	Monica Koudela, President of Council
SUBMITTED to the Mayor for his approval on, 2024	<b>APPROVED</b> by the Mayor on
	, 2024
ATTEST:	
Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council	Michael Vanni, Mayor